海事處

香港統一碼頭道38號海港政府大樓

香港郵政總局信箱4155號



MARINE DEPARTMENT

HARBOUR BUILDING 38 PIER ROAD HONG KONG

G.P.O. BOX 4155 HONG KONG

網站 WEB SITE: https://www.mardep.gov.hk

本處檔號 OUR REF.: SD/S 800/8

電話號碼 TEL. NO.: (852) 2852 4503 傳真號碼 FAX NO.: (852) 2545 0556

19 August 2019

To: All Masters, Ship Security Officers, Company Security Officers of Hong Kong registered ships, Hong Kong Shipowners, Hong Kong Ship Managers and Hong Kong Ship Operators

Authorized Testing Application Service Providers(ASP) Hong Kong Marine Department LRIT issue Circular No. 1/2019

Fulcrum Maritime Systems Ltd has been appointed as an Authorized Testing Application Service Provider (ASP) to conduct conformance tests for shipborne equipment on board Hong Kong registered ships and issue the Conformance Test Report in accordance with the relevant provisions of MSC.1/Circ.1307.

The details of the updated authorized testing ASPs:

1. China Transportation Telecommunications Center, was renamed as China Transport Telecommunications & Information Center with the following details:

Name: China Transport Telecommunications & Information Center

Address: No.1 An Wai WaiGuan HouShen, Beijing, China

Telephone: +86 10 6529 9629 Facsimile: +86 10 6529 3377

E-mail: lrit@cttic.cn

2. Pole Star Space Applications limited remains as one of Authorized Testing ASP with the following details:

Name: Pole Star Space Applications Limited

Address: 2nd Floor, The Yellow Building, 1 Nicholas Road, London

W11 4AN, United Kingdom

Telephone: +44 20 7313 7400 24-hour telephone: +44 20 7313 7403 Facsimile: +44 20 7313 7401

E-mail: lrit-dc@polestarglobal.com

3. Fulcrum Maritime Systems Ltd is newly appointed as one of Authorized Testing ASP with the following details:

Name: Fulcrum Maritime Systems Ltd.

Address: 3 Park Mews, 15 Park Lane, Hornchurch, Essex RM11 1BB

Telephone: +44 (0) 1708 788400 Facsimile: +44 (0) 1708 788402

E-mail: <u>lrit.admin@fulcrum-maritime.com</u>

Under the following conditions: to conduct conformance testing and issue the related Conformance test reports on behalf of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China (HKSAR).

4. Transas Telematics Limited is <u>no longer</u> the Authorized Testing ASP. However, conformance test reports issued by Transas Telematics Limited on behalf of the Government of HKSAR on or before 31 July 2019 are still valid.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact us.

Yours faithfully,

No signature on website copy

(D.T. XIANG)
Senior Surveyor(Ag.)
Security & Quality Assurance Section
for Director of Marine